

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RENEW NORTHEAST, et al

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, et al

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-13961

*Leave to file granted on February 11, 2026*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR RURAL AFFAIRS, SOLAR UNITED  
NEIGHBORS, RENEW MISSOURI AND CURE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

RULE 7.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Anti-Renewable Actions Adversely Impact the Property Rights  
of Rural Landowners ..... 4

II. The Anti-Renewable Actions Have Significant Economic Implications  
for Rural Landowners ..... 5

III. The Anti-Renewable Actions May Harm the Character of Rural Communities ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 164, 176 (1979).....                | 4           |
| <i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 419, 435 (1982)..... | 4           |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 1003, 1014–19 (1992)..... | 4           |
| <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> ,<br>582 U.S. 383, 387 (2017) .....                           | 5           |
| <i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 651, 670 (2023) .....  | 4           |
